% | CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL
Naov ¥

Agenda Item H
November 13, 2007

www.cityofnovi.org

final balancing;
ater Main Repl (east
Mile Road).in the amount of $51,037

‘SUBJECT: A
for:1

ontracting, Inc.
N Grand R

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Enginesring (;é;‘ B
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL.:
BACKGRQUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project {(Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber) administered
the construction contract for the construction of a replacement water main in the east right-of-way
of Beck Road north of Eleven Mile Road. The project was awarded to D.O.C. Contracting, Inc. on
June 5, 2006. The work was deemed substantially compiete last fall, however, several outstanding
punchlist items remained to be completed this past spring, including drainage improvements and
pavement and turf restoration. This work has now been completed with all closeout documentation
submitted.

The water main installation work performed by the contractor has been in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $51,037.35 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form (Secrest-Wardle letter dated October 30, 2007, attached): The original contract
was in the amount of $624,152.50. Change orders amounting to $39,497.55 (or 6.3% of the
original contract) bring the total in construction expenditures on this project to $ 663,649.05.

Mayor Landry

Council Member Margolis

Mayor Pro Tem Capello

Council Member Mutch

Councit Member Crawford

Council Member Staudt

| Council Member Gatt




SECREST

SW

WARDLE o _ f::-.';‘.‘:.'f:'f’,‘:f "Qctober 30, 2007

30903 Norcthwestern Highwey
1.0, Box 3040
Varrmington 48, M1 48333-3040
Tob: 248-851-9500

Fax: 244-851-2158 . . .. . )

www.seerestwardlecom  Marina Neumaier, Assistant Firiance Director
City of Novi - ' -
Efizabeth M. Kudla 45175 West Ten Mile Road

Dircr 2085392866 Novi, Michigan 48375
bhkudla@secrestwardie.com
Re: Beck Road Water Main Replacement
D.O.C. Contractmg, Inc. - Closing Documents
Our Fx!e No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms Neumaler :

At your réqﬂe_ét;' ‘our ‘office has reviewed the following documents in
connection with the‘c’ontract for: the above-referenced matter:

. Final de Estlmate No. 6 .

Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

e . i Contractor’s Sworn Statement .

» . Consedt of Surety

. Walvers of nghts Under Payment Bond

It appears {ha City Engmeer has s:gned Final Pay Estimate No. 6
confirming the amount ) the Fmal Pay Estlmate The documents appear to be in
order for fmal paymen SR

If ycu have any qﬁestmns regardm g

the ab_dv_e, please do not hesitate to
call.” T

EMK
C: Clay Paarson, City Manage
Kathy Snnth R

qy, Fmance' g \tcr.';
Thomas R Schl;{ltz Esquue -

C:\er’orlbl}x,manngc\BKUDLA\S'OS]F]GWI.DQCI . s

A L

COUNSELQRS AT LAW



Cilent: Gity of Novi
Profect: Beck Road Waler Main Replacement - G0S1435CH
Contraetor: D.O.C, Condracting, Inc.

Pay Estinato No.; 6

Poriod:

Progress or Finad: Final paynent

Qriglhat 1 Tt g Fiad " Quantity
Hern No, Hom Descrpion usit | Authorzes (A Autrorizos | unit price |20 TN arouiot Thag Extmatn | provicusty | S5oEY | Tofol Amaimt
Qan A SEY Cuant Paid
PG DUTERRGN (& o0 008 Maskemuri] 133 R A O i SR ] - EK) T 50,0000
2 Audio-Visyaf Covery: 5] 1 A Tl 1 $1.90.00] ] - 10 10 1400.00
Remove Pevement SY, 353 T ¥ $5.00 - %36.0 06,0 | 3 9534.00
Removs Bitumingus Dave A; a3 34 61 3 53%.7 $4.20] 3 - &35 535.1 229792
s to Stawder, Gach SY B8, B a18l " $14.00] B34.00 4A58.00 14, 6180 8,552.00
€ Remave Cancrete ond Gutter F 5 5 H $4.40 - 183 18d.0 805.20
7 Ramove Trees EA - 124 12.4 8,160.90
[3 LF 345 . 377 371 9.802.00
9 EA X - (X 6. §00.00
1] LE Kil - 1,658 1.859.0 1376700
Y = - 462 482 4,412.10
Cororste Curb and Gutter LF R - 163, 183.0 544242
1 Psvoment Matkings LS 3 - - - -
1 24-inch Ductila lron CL §4 'Watar Main LF ¥ - 34430 34430 344,300.00
R4dnch Butterfly Valve and § ucture EA I 3 - 206 26 16 00000
16 [Water Vaive Munhola Madfication A - 20 20 1400800
ar 12-nech Gile Vahe and Struclure EA - = . —
kL] Bnch Gato Valve and Stuctun EA - x] 4.050.00
[E] 5t Assembly EA - X 16,60.00
20 ki rant Assamibh X EA 75 - 3,600.00
Fil 24-inch Connectioh t Existrg Watet Main EA e - X . 750000
zZ 12Jnch RCP Cutverts 3 77 - 204, 208, 4.750.00
23 Y24nch TMP Cutverts. LF 133)z AR . 24. 24. 455.G¢
23 500 Erosion end Sedineniskion Gonynl Measured LS 3 TR & 990.00 [E 1, 1506.00
=] Permanent Enosion Gontol Blanket Y T D 21600 - 70 210.00
2% Heavy Riprap sY TR - 71.8 71 £64.00
I 27 Ciass 1l Fil 5] B0}z o - 2628 852, 628.00
28 Yrench Undaitut and Stabifzation iF 2955 R - 295.0 5.0 42500
29 Grading and Y LF = AT 16,830,408 13750 30840 30,440.00
30 Aggreqate Base Z1AA B lichas SY 953 - . B N
3t &t Bese, 21AA, 4 inthes 8 &1 ;i - 383, 3834 $533.60
32 HMA 3C TON 21 S - 245 3458 7835806
33 HMA 40 TON 87 S SR - 379, 378.8 35.137.05
F Treffic Condel [ L SEeE 1 $10.000: 2500.00 G €0 10,800 60
35  Tomparary Water Service - L2-inch EA B o $1.800.00] - - - -
36 {Matenals Comtipaction Testng Allowance [E3 Rl 1 $5.000.00) 050§ S 32,500,00 05 1.0 5,000.06
ar Saniary $61vico Load ARowanca [ & o ss,omunt - - - -
38 iWa!e{Sewice Lead Allowanos L8 k1 O $5.080.00] ~ > . -
| Exira floma
Pavi Mrkg, Typo MR, Painl, & ineh TF ) R T 4056 %0.70 - 4956, 4,956 345320
X iF NIAEaY 57 31.45] - 2273 8.273, 1135585
8" ar Loas Wikith, Rem FT NAJ193 T 943 30.75) - $.480.| 9.480. 741040
FT [ ERn Y ] A0 .75 - 400.! 400.| TG00
Y RS $12.56] - 6. 96. 1.290.00
ChE2 Cold Milling Asphoft Surfaca 3 N 3 RO L HESD) 14 35.30 > 1,483 483 9342 30
CMAz Liquigaled Gamagas OLR o i3 21 1.00]  {21,000.00) 121,800.00) {21.000.0 Z1.502.00)
TM&3 Foros Acooynt Pavemont Rapair DLR N TG | BT 51712 .00 3A7T135 57135 1713 E17125
G Matorios G Gon Testing Afcwarice, Exira LR NIAF e 1091 1000  1eves0f 2,003.00 0058 006.00
Cravont Ezmings: 5 1§433.25 Total Eermings:  §  £53.849.05
- Curmant Rotalnage: 334,604.10 -Retainaga to Uale: 434,604.90
« Cument Adg 3 - to Date: -
Current Net Estimeta: § 51.037.35 TotoiNet: ¥ €29,084.96
Amouni Due Tihis Estimate: §
| serffy ihat Iha ibems includpd on thia repart constide my astmste
of the wark al 0 the 52 %] $812881.71
$663,859.8%
Original Contract $824,152.56
Ok cats S79.161.00
CMEZ S$tanae
e G -$28.43275
%, Contragling, ne. Yotal Contract Amaunt 1563,849.0%
r tha padiod covared by this
4% of Qilgrinal 108.3%
- N /} Porcontage of Conbrast Campleted: 100%
5397 o
sutierized st .
Printad Name: é ; ZQE 7 L% !J?)L—-/t/’-
VAProRc0S 183Gy EsiratoPayel_Bock fosd Wikais fceh

Pogn 10t



ficeh

Fishbeck, Thempson, Carr Huber

Contract Modification

B/28/2007 8:27 AM
FieldManager 4.2h

Confract: _085143, Beck Road Water Main Replacement

Cont. Mod. Revision Cont. Mod. | Electronic Net Change Awarded Contract Amount
Number Number Date File Created
3 8/2B/2007 No $-28,432.75 $624,152.50
Route { Federal Number District
0

Managing Office
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc.

Contract Location
Novi, Ml

Short Description
Final Balance All fems

Description of Changes
i is requested that the foliowing Extra item be added to the contract and the Original ifem be balanced as shown below.

Increases / Decreases

Kem Prop. Proj. Quantity
ftem Description Code  Line Line Project Catg. item Type Change Unit Unit Price  Dollar Value
Grading and _514302¢ 0029 0145 G05143 001 Original -1.361.000 FT 10.00000  $-13,610.00
Restaration

Reason: This quantity was added per Contract Modification No. 1 and then not needed.

Total Doltar Value: _ $-13,610.00

New Hems

item Prop. Proj. Proposed
item Description  Code  Line Line Project Catg. ltemType Quantity Unit Unit Price Dollar Value
_ Force Account: 1047080 0061 0225 G05143 001 Extra 5,171.250 DIr 1.00c00 $5,171.25

Pavement Repair

Reason: At the direction of the City of Novi, subbase issues were corrected with full depth pavement repair which included saw cutting,
removing asphalt, and placing asphalt in five locations prior to paving the northbound fane.

_ Materials 1047060 0062 0230 G05143 001 Extra 1,006.00C Dir 1.00000 $1,006.06

Compaction Testing
Allowance, Extra

Reason; At the direction of the City of Novi a temporary traffic lane was added fo the west side of Beck Road to maintain traffic during
constructon. Densiy testing was preformed on the aggregaie base material and the asphalt paving at this location.

Cont. Mod.: 3 Page 1 of 2

Contract: _05143




f.[ C{fh Contract Modification

, BI2BIZO0T B:27 AM
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr Huber FieldManager 4.2b
New ltems

ltem Prop. Proj. Proposed
Item Description  Code Line Line Project Catg. HtemType Quantity Unit Unit Price Dollar Value

_. Liquidated 1047060 0063 0235 G05143 00t Extra -21,000.600 DIr 1.06000 $-21.000.00

Damages

Reason: Liguidated damages will be charged from the revised substantiai completion dae of November 14, 2006 through the actuaf
substantial completion date of December 15, 2006. The project was 31 days beyond the substantial completion date. A reduction for
the liquidated damage charges for finai completion to not include the winter shut down time and only include work days beyond the
substantial completion date. DOC was on-site on the foltowing days: 1/10/07-1/11/07, 5/15/07-56/16/07, 5/29/07-6/1/07,
6/14/07-6/15/04, and 7/11/07. Therefore 11 days will be charged. The contract documents stale liguidated damage charges will be
assessed at $500 a day for each calendar day bayond the completion date. The total liquidated damage charges result in 42 days or
$21,000. This has been discussed with and approved by the City of Novi.

Total Doliar Value: $-14,822.75
Time Extensions

Original Comp!.  Additional New Compl.
Site Site Description Site Type Date/Days No. of Days Date/Days

00 Overall Contract Site Completion Date 9/30/2006 1111412006

Reason: The original substantial completion date of September 30, 2006, is being extended to November 14, 2006. The
contractor's actual substantial completion date was December 15, 2006, Liquidated damages are being charged for 42

days for a value of $21,000.00. Liquidated damages included days work beyond the contractor's actual completion date.
This has been discussed with and approved by the city of Novi.

Project / Category Summary

Project/Category Project Finance Control
Project Caty. Description Status System Section Dollar Value
G05143 Beck Road Water Main CNST
Replacement

001  Beck Road Water Main

$-28,432.75
Repiacement
Total; §-28,432.75
Total Net Change Amount: ~ §-28,432.75
Primecj/%. ’C. Contracting, Inc. - o ‘
-7 s1/¢
g M g-gpoz| /71 8/31/7)
(Signature} {Date) (Sigr%ture) {Date)

Prepared by Project Enginee:}ﬂs. Karen E. Carnago, P.E.

-FTC
Qs 8’/ 29 o)

(Signature) 4 (Date)

Contract: _(05143 Cont. Mod.: 3 Page 2of 2



